

CASE NO. A06-0847

State of Minnesota
In Court of Appeals

WAKEFIELD PORK, INC.,

Appellant,

vs.

RAM MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANY,

Respondent.

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

LIND, JENSEN, SULLIVAN
& PETERSON

Thomas D. Jensen, Esq. (#50179)
William L. Davidson, Esq. (#201777)
150 South Fifth Street
Suite 1700
Minneapolis, Minnesota 55402
(612) 333-3637

Attorneys for Respondent

GISLASON & HUNTER, L.L.P.

Dustan J. Cross, Esq. (#248952)
Mark S. Ullery, Esq. (#170434)
2700 South Broadway
Post Office Box 458
New Ulm, Minnesota 56073
(507) 354-3111

Attorneys for Appellant

Charles E. Spevacek #126044
William M. Hart #150526
MEAGHER & GEER, P.L.L.P.
33 South Sixth Street, Suite 4400
Minneapolis, MN 55402
Phone: 612-338-0661

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
Complex Insurance Claims Litigation
Association*

Laura A. Foggan
John C. Yang
Jonathan S. Woodruff
WILEY REIN & FIELDING LLP
1776 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
Phone: 202-719-7000

*Of Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Complex Insurance Claims Litigation
Association*

Edward J. Laubach, Jr. #61025
Phillip L. Kunkel #58981
Christopher W. Harmoning #285948
GRAY, PLANT, MOOTY,
MOOTY & BENNETT, P.A.
1010 West St. Germain, Suite 600
St. Cloud, MN 56301
Phone: 320-252-4414

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae
Minnesota Department of Agriculture;
Minnesota Pork Producers Association;
AgStar Financial Services, ACA;
Minnesota Agri-Growth Council, Inc.;
AgCountry Farm Credit Services, ACA;
Broiler and Egg Association of Minnesota;
Farm Credit Services of Minnesota Valley,
PCA; Minnesota Corn Growers
Association; Minnesota Farm Bureau
Federation; Minnesota Milk Producers
Association; Minnesota Soybean Growers
Association; Minnesota State Cattlemen's
Association; and Minnesota Turkey
Growers Association*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	1
A. RAM’S ANALYSIS OF ITS “POLLUTION EXCLUSION” IGNORES THE CRITICAL DIFFERENCES BETWEEN THE “ABSOLUTE” AND “LIMITED” POLLUTION EXCLUSIONS RECOGNIZED BY MINNESOTA CASE LAW.	1
B. ODOR COMPLAINTS, AND ODOR ARISING FROM PROPERLY STORED AND HANDLED MANURE BASINS, ARE NOT POLLUTANTS WITHIN THE MEANING OF THE RAM POLLUTION EXCLUSION.	4
C. THE INCIDENTAL LIABILITY COVERAGE FOR ACCIDENTAL SPILLAGE OF AGRICULTURAL CHEMICALS INDEPENDENTLY CREATED A DUTY TO DEFEND WAKEFIELD FROM THE WENDINGER ACTION.	7
D. THE WENDINGER COMPLAINT DOES ALLEGE AN “OCCURRENCE” WITHIN THE MEANING OF THE RAM POLICIES, AND RAM’S “INTENTIONAL ACT” EXCLUSION DOES NOT APPLY.	9
CONCLUSION	12
CERTIFICATION OF BRIEF LENGTH	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
MINNESOTA CASES	
<i>American Family Ins. Co. v. Walser</i> , 628 N.W.2d 605 (Minn. 2001)	11
<i>Auto-Owners Ins. Co. v. Hanson</i> , 588 N.W.2d 777 (Minn. App. 1999)	1, 2, 3
<i>Bituminous Casualty Corp. v. Bartlett</i> , 307 Minn. 72, 240 N.W.2d 310 (1976)	11
<i>Board of Regents of Univ. of Minnesota v. Royal Ins. Co.</i> , 517 N.W.2d 888 (Minn. 1994)	2, 3, 4
<i>Citizens for a Safe Grant v. Lone Oak Sportsmen's Club, Inc.</i> , 624 N.W.2d 796 (Minn. App. 2001)	9
<i>Jedneak v. Minneapolis Gen. Elec. Co.</i> , 212 Minn. 226, 4 N.W.2d 326 (1942)	10
<i>League of Minnesota Cities Insurance Trust v. City of Coon Rapids</i> , 446 N.W.2d 419 (Minn. App. 1989)	1
OTHER CASES	
<i>Frazer Exton Development, LP v. Kemper Environmental, Ltd.</i> , 2004 WL 1752580 (S.D. N.Y. 2004)	5
<i>Governmental Reinsurance Exchange v. City of Angola</i> , 8 F. Supp.2d 1120 (N.D. Ind. 1998)	5
<i>Monroe v. Royal & Sun Alliance Company of Canada, Inc.</i> , 2001 WL 1568674 (D. Del. Dec. 7, 2001)	4
<i>Norks v. American Family Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 551 N.W.2d 62, 1996 WL 234384 (Wis. App.)	6
<i>Sharp v. Vick</i> , 2003 WL 21544114	4

Weber v. IMT Ins. Co.,
462 N.W.2d 283 (Iowa 1990)..... 5, 6
